Series KT temperature switches provide
reliable switching in industrial
environments. Application in vessels,
boiler plants, pipelines and HVAC are
some of the many possible uses for the
KT series of switches. A variety of
temperature ranges are available along
with numerous options to customize the

thermowell
specifications.
KTX Ordering Information
KOBOLD KTX Liquid Temperature Switch
The KTX temperature switch is ideal for
applications in tanks or larger diameter
piping. Thermowell choices of brass or
stainless steel allow installation into a
wide variety of media.
Specifications subject to change without notice. 293
Range Switching Max. Temp. Model Number Dimensional
Differential @ Sensor 135 mm Probe 220 mm Probe Drawing
–20 to +30 °C 1.5 °C 110 °C KTX-023 KTX-023B 5
+10 to +50 °C 1.5 °C 110 °C KTX-150 KTX-150B 5
+40 to +90 °C 4.0 °C 125 °C KTX-490 KTX-490B 7
+80 to +130 °C 4.0 °C 150 °C KTX-813 KTX-813B 7
Options
Description Model No. Suffix
Manual reset for maximum temperature A
Manual reset for minimum temperature C

Probe: copper
Flange: Ni-plated brass
KTL Ordering Information
Range Switching Max. Temp. Model Number Dimensional
Differential @ Sensor 135 mm Probe 220 mm Probe Drawing
–20 to +30 °C 1.5 °C 110 °C KTL-023 KTL-023B 9
+10 to +50 °C 1.5 °C 110 °C KTL-150 KTL-150B 9
+40 to +90 °C 4.0 °C 125 °C KTL-490 KTL-490B 11
Options
Description Model No. Suffix
Manual reset for maximum temperature A
Manual reset for minimum temperature C

RIGID STEM THERMOMETER
Specifications subject to change without notice. 299
N2T Ordering Information
Probe Geometry and Positioning
N2T-381 = Dial Thermometer with probe at bottom, facing down
N2T-386 = Dial Thermometer with probe at center back, facing rear
Dial Face Size
0 = 100 mm (4”) Dial Rigid Stem Thermometer
6 = 160 mm (6.3”) Dial Rigid Stem Thermometer
Available Measuring Ranges and Scales
Range = Temperature Range Abbreviation
810F = –40 to 100 °F 609F = –20 to 85 °F 214F = 32 to 140 °F 221F = 32 to 210 °F
225F = 32 to 250 °F 232F = 32 to 320 °F 239F = 32 to 390 °F 248F = 32 to 480 °F
257F = 32 to 570 °F 275F = 32 to 750 °F 293F = 32 to 925 °F 311F = 32 to 1100 °F
640C = –20 to 40 °C 660C = –20 to 60 °C 750C = –30 to 50 °C 840C = –40 to 40 °F
860C = –40 to 60 °C 160C = 0 to 60 °C 180C = 0 to 80 °C 210C = 0 to 100 °F
212C = 0 to 120 °C 216C = 0 to 160 °C 220C = 0 to 200 °C 225C = 0 to 250 °F
230C = 0 to 300 °C 235C = 0 to 350 °C 240C = 0 to 400 °C 250C = 0 to 500 °F
260C = 0 to 600 °C
Fittings
N1 = 1/4” NPT
N2 = 1/2” NPT
N3 = 3/4” NPT
Switches (Optional)
(switch) = Type of switch required (if any)
See table on next page for part number
Indicator Housing Options
D = Oil Filled Indicator Mechanism
V = 304 Stainless Steel Housing and Movement
Pxx = Probe Length in inches (2 inch min.)
Capillary Length (Optional)
Lxxx = Capillary Mechanism for remote sensing.
(L= capillary length in inches)
N2T-386 0 225F N2 S11 D P02 L010 Sample N2T Specification
N2T Dimensions (mm)
Housing Ø
b b1 b2 l1 l3 d5 SW ed1 (±1)
100 57 90 — specify 50/100 specify 32/36 32
160 65 96 123 specify 50/100 specify 32/36 54
N2T-381
N2T
RIGID STEM THERMOMETER
N2T
RIGID STEM THERMOMETER
Inductive Contacts
Form: SPST
Repeatability: ±0.5% of full scale
Logic: NAMUR
On: > 3 mA
Off: < 1 mA
Power Requirements
Voltage: 5-25 VDC
Current: 20 mA max.
Protection: NEMA 3
300 Specifications subject to change without notice.
Switching Options
Functional Description
Contact Type
Sliding Magnetic
Sliding and Magnetic Contacts with 2 Switches
Both contacts closed when temperature above setpoint S11 M11
First contact closed when temperature above setpoint
Second contact open when temperature above setpoint
S12 M12
First contact open when temperature above setpoint
Second contact closed when temperature above setpoint
S21 M21
First contact open when temperature above setpoint
Second contact open when temperature above setpoint
S22 M22
Sliding and Magnetic Contacts with 3 and 4 Switches
First contact open when temperature  above setpoint

Lens Diameter A B L
3” 3.275” 0.875” stem length
5” 5.275” 0.900” per order code
TBWTBW
BI-METBI-METAL THERMOMETERSAL THERMOMETERS
320 Specifiactions subject to change without notice.
TBW = Bi-metal Thermometer
Dial/Connection
T30 = 3” Dial, 1/2” NPT, center back
T32 = 3” Dial, 1/2” NPT, adjustable angle
T50 = 5” Dial, 1/2” NPT, center back
T52 = 5” Dial, 1/2” NPT, adjustable angle
Stem Length
025 = 2.5” 090 =      9”
040 = 4” 120 =   12”
060 = 6”
B3 =  0 to 140˚F B9 =  50 to 300˚F Measuring Range
B4 = -40 to +160˚F B10 =  50 to 400˚F (all dials are dual scale ˚F/˚C)
B7  =   20 to 240˚F B11 =  50 to 500˚F
B12 = 150 to 750˚F
Options
Glycerin Filled Indicator - add suffix “G”
TBW  - T32- 040- B7 Example TBW Part Number
Ordering Information for Bi-metal Thermometers
Material
For Thermometer Immersion Brass 304 SS
Stem Length “L” Depth “U”
2.5” 1.4” TBW-B25 TBW-B251
4” 2.5” TBW-B35 TBW-B351
6” 4.5” TBW-BR6 TBW-BR61
9” 7.5” TBW-BR9 TBW-BR91
12” 10.5” TBW-BR12 TBW-BR121
Order Numbers for Thermowells 3/4” NPT
1/2" DIA.
1 3/4" "U"
2 1/2"
Ø0.260"3/4" MNPT
1/2" FNPT
DIMENSIONS
TDDTDD
DIGITDIGITAL TEMPERAAL TEMPERATURE SWITCHTURE SWITCH
Specifications subject to change without notice. 309
Features
● 0-250˚F Switching Range
● Fully Programmable with Setpoint,
Reset Point and Window Capability
● Large Easy-to-Read LED Display
● All Stainless Steel Construction
● Rugged and Reliable
The TDD series digital temperature switch
integrates the latest solid state sensing
technology into a very versatile, simple to
operate package.  Programming features
include setpoint, reset point, window
mode, dampening, switch logic and user
selectable lockout code.  The Pt-100 RTD
sensing system and solid state transistor
switch ensure an exceptionally long cycle
life with virtually no calibration drift.
These features along with the compact,
robust stainless steel package make the
TDD an ideal choice for OEM
applications.
Specifications

Specifications subject to change without notice. 309
Dimensions (mm)
TSF26 Ordering Information
TSF26 = Thermometer
-Range = Temperature Range Abbreviation Available Measuring Ranges
140820 = –20 to 40 239820 = –20 to 390 218000 = 20 to 180 216132 = 32 to 160
210820 = –20 to 100 160000 = –20 to 60 222000 = 20 to 220 222132 = 32 to 220
216820 = –20 to 160 180000 = –20 to 80 230000 = 20 to 300 230132 = 32 to 300
222820 = –20 to 220 210000 = –20 to 100 239000 = 20 to 390 239132 = 32 to 390
230820 = –20 to 300 214000 = –20 to 140 210132 = 32 to 100 Uxxxxx = Custom
F = Fahrenheit Scale (°F) Scale
C = Celsius Scale (°C: +200°C maximum)
4 = 4–20 mA output Analog Output
0 = 0–20 mA output
1 = 0–10 VDC output
G = Qty. 2 SPDT Limit Switches Optional Switches
H = Qty. 4 SPDT Limit Switches
TSF26 -230820 F 1 G Sample TSF26 Specification
TSF26
DIGITAL TEMPERATURE GAUGE
TSF26
DIGITAL TEMPERATURE GAUGE
Ø 8 mm
PG 9 Cable Gland
Nylon® Housing Cover
79.5
10
0
Buna-N Seal on Keypad
Membrane
Hex 19
rotatable nipple
1/2” NPT
St
an
da
rd
 =
50
 m
m
fr
om
 1
50
°C
 =
 1
00
 m
m
Se
ns
or
 le
ng
th
 (L
N
) =
 1
00
 m
m
Specifications subject to change without notice 318
TSH THERMOWELLSTSH THERMOWELLS
FOR STEM AND CAPILLARFOR STEM AND CAPILLARY THERMOMETERSY THERMOMETERS
Features
● NPT Threaded or Weld-On Versions
● 304 Stainless Steel Standard,
Other Materials on Request
● Allows for Rotation of

Weld Stub
0.59"
Ordering Information
Model Number Process Connection
TSH-2F32NPT 1/2” NPT Male
TSH-2F33NPT 3/4” NPT Male
TSH-2F34NPT 1” NPT Male
TSH-4F32NPT 11/16” (18mm) Weld Stub
Note: Specify insertion depth L when ordering
TSR
RTD TEMPERATURE PROBES
TSR

Dimensions
(L x W x H): 2.50” x .71” x 2.44”
TSR Thermoelement Ordering Information
TSR DIN Rail Transmitter Ordering Information
Part Number Description
TSR-9101 -58 to 120˚F
TSR-9102 32 to 120˚F
TSR-9103 32 to 212˚F
TSR-9104 32 to 400˚F
TSR-9105 32 to 600˚F
TSR-9106 32 to 750˚F
TSR-9107 32 to 1100˚F
Non-standard range, add suffix “-E”, specify desired range.
Part Number Description
TSR-100KS3450 PVC cable, -10 to 212˚F
TSR-100LS3450 Teflon cable, -58 to 390˚F
TSR-120HS3450 Teflon cable, -320 to 1100˚F
TSR-140HS3450 SS armored cable, -320 to 1100˚F
Accessories
TSR-FT44FH4BZSS 1/4” 316 SS bore through
compression fitting x 1/4” NPT male
TSR-FT48FH4BZSS 1/4” 316 SS bore through
compression fitting x 1/2” NPT male
*When ordering, specify desired cable and probe length.
IN
S

INTEGRAINTEGRATED TEMPERATED TEMPERATURE TRANSMITTERTURE TRANSMITTER
Specifications subject to change without notice. 307
TST Ordering Information
TST = Integrated Temperature Transmitter
Fitting Style
A2 = 1/4” NPT, Adjustable Probe Immersion Depth
A4 = 1/2” NPT, Adjustable Probe Immersion Depth
F2 = 1/4” NPT, Fixed Probe Immersion Depth
F4 = 1/2” NPT, Fixed Probe Immersion Depth
T15 = 1-1/2” Tri-Clamp
T2 = 2” Tri-Clamp
T25 = 2-1/2” Tri-Clamp
T3 = 3” Tri-Clamp
Immersion Depth
Available Immersion Depth (see dimension U)
025 = 2.5”012 = 12”
040 = 4” 018 = 18”
060 = 6” 024 = 24”
090 = 9” EP = Custom Immersion Depth, Specify Depth When Ordering
Cable
PV = 6 Foot PVC Jacketed (220˚F Max. Process Temperature)
TF = 6 Foot Teflon Jacketed
TA = 6 Foot 316 SS Armored
TB = 6 Foot 316 SS Braided
0 = None (use if specifying option -H below)
Range
Available Measuring Ranges
02 = 0-120˚F 12 = 0-750˚F
04 = 0-200˚F 14 = 0-950˚F
06 = 0-300˚F 16 = 0-1100˚F
08 = 0-400˚F 18 = -58 to 120˚F
10 = 0-500˚F E = Custom Scaling, Specify Desired Range
Options
C = 1/2” NPT conduit hub
H = DIN 43650 Hirschmann Plug in Place of Cable
EC = Extended cable length, specify length with order
TST - A4 - 040 - PV - 06 - C Example TST Part Number
Accessory Item - Field Calibration Kit includes: 9-pin serial cable, 110 VAC Power-pack and Windows™ Compatible
Software: Part Number TST-PKIT
"U" Dimension U